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Shri K. C, Reddy: Certainly; if any­
thing the price of the fertiliser pro­
duced in our country will in the long 
run be lower than the price of the 
imported stuff.

Shri Dabhi: To what extent?
Shri K. C. Reddy; I am not in a

position to give a precise answer.

Evictions from Governaient Premise^
♦188. Shri Hokam Singh: (a) Will

the Minister of Works, Prodnctloa 
and Supply be pleased to state 
whether any unauthorised displaced 
persons occupying Government 
premises were evicted during 1951-52 
from such premises without the pro­
vision of alternative accommodation?

(b) If so, what was the number of 
families so evicted?

The Minister of Works, Housing and 
Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): Ca) 
and (b). Yes; 954 families who were 
not entitled to alternative accommoda­
tion were evicted wi hout provision 
of such accommodation. Alternative 
accommodation was how êver, provided 
while evicting 753 other families, who 
were entitled to it.

^Shri Hnkam Singh: Do the Govern­
ment evan now stand by the under­
taking given in this House that no 
family which is entitled to alternative 
accommodation shall be evicted unless 
accommodation is provided?

Sardar Swaran Singh: The hon.
Member will recall that the under­
taking was not unconditional, but it 
was based on certain contingencies and 
if those contingencies prevail, Govern­
ment stands committed to provide 
alternative accommodation.

Shri Hukam Singh: What is the 
number of fcimilies still occupying 
government quarters or premises?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I am afraid 
that information is not readily avail­
able and if the hon. Member tables a 
question I shall try to collect the same 
for him.

P rotest against “Naya Nishan”

^189. Dr. Ram Snbhag Singh: Will 
the Prime Minister be pleased to 
state wiiether it is a fact that the 
Government of India have protested 
to the Government of Pakistan against 
a play entitled “Naya Nishan” which 
was recently staged in Karachi?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the 
Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra): 
Yes. A protest was lodged with the

Government of Pakistan on the 31st 
March. 1952. Their reply is still 
awaited. •

Dr. Ram" Subhag Singh: May I
know. Sir, what was the olay about 
which the Government of India took 
objection?

Shri Satish Chandra: The olay was 
“Naya Nishan”—that is a Dart of the 
question of the hon. Member.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: I would 
like to know the theme of the play, 
not the name.

Shri Satish Chandra: The theme
of the play was anti-Indian and cal­
culated to arouse communal feelings 
by a series of suggestive distortions 
of facts.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I
know whether any official oatronage 
was given to that play by the Govern­
ment of Pakistan?

Shri Satish Chandra: There were 
some appreciative comments by one 
or two persons who hold oositions of 
authority under the Pakistan Govern­
ment.

Indian Military Mission in Nepal

*190. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will
the Prime Minister be pleased to 
state whether the Indian Military 
Mission sent to Nepal has completed 
Its work there and if not, when it is 
likely to do so?

The Prime Minister (Shri 
Jawaharlal Nehm): It is estimated 
that the Mission will take two years 
to complete their task.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
I know what were the terms of 
reference of this Mission?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: To helo in 
the reorganisation of the Nepalese 
army.

*Shri Yelayudhan: May I know, Sir, 
whether the expenditure of the Indian 
military mission is met by the Indian 
exchequer or the Neoalese exchequer?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehra: That is a 
matter for further discussion with the 
Nepalese Government. But as at 
present arranged it is coming out of 
a loan which is going to be advanced 
to the Government of Nepal.

Shri Gunipadaswamy: May I know 
the names of the military personnel 
sent with the Mission to Nepal?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Hon.
Mernbers do not expect me to re­




